
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI 

Judith A. Baum 

Complainant, 

vs. Case No. GC-98-557 

Laclede Gas Company, 

Respondent. 

NOTICE OF COMPLAINT 

Laclede Gas Company 
720 Olive Street 
St. Louis, Missouri 63101 
CERTIFIED MAIL 

Be advised that on June 11, 1998, Judith A. Baum filed a complaint with the 
Missouri Public Service Commission against Laclede Gas Company, .a copy of which 
is enclosed. Pursuant to 4 CSR 240-2.070, the Respondent has 30 days from the 
date of this notice to either file an answer or satisfy the complaint. The 
Respondent shall file an answer or an explanation of the satisfaction of the 
complaint on or before August 10, 1998, with the Secretary of the Missouri Public 
Service Commission, P.O. Box 360, Jefferson City, Missouri 65102, and send a copy 
to the Complainant. A copy of this Notice was mailed to the Complainant. 

(S E A L) 

Mills, Deputy Chief Regulatory Law Judge 

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, 
on this lOth day of July, 1998. 

Copy to: Judith A. Baum 
152 Brilliant Lane 
St. Louis, MO 63125 

B7fi_7i.'SS!e~ fs 
Dale Ha.dy Ro, ' 
Secretary/Chief Regulatory Law Judge 



BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE 
STATE OF MISSOURI 

___;Jc=--Ll-"----=J"--'-,-.:........:...f h'-----'--Lf)___,__. ___!;:3~1} :::..L.!LI !11:.....!.__~) 
(your name) ) 

Complainant ) 
) 

vs. ) Case No. 
) 

-~~~~C~/_e_d~e--~G~9~S~--~~ 
(company name) 

Respondent. 

) 
) 
) 
) 

COMPLAINT 

Complainant resides at !5'2 6r////A.¥f l-4 we.. 
s ~I /.." "''7 &. 6 3/:2. ,'5'" 

FtCEU 
JUN 111998 

MlSSOUR.I 
PU3LIC SE~.V!C~ COMM!SSit 

s 1--. 

1. Respondent, __ ~J...""--"Z/9_..c......,/'--'e"--'d""-"'e'---_,c;!OoZ....£e~s-----'C=t:J_...!!]+:.1.,.U?<.JI'/If'J"-Cw1f"---­( company name) 
of LtJ t~Ss ) JY/ ,' SStJtdr-/ , is a public utility under the jurisdiction of 

the Public Service Commission of the State of Missouri. 

2. As the basis of this complaint, complainant states the following facts: 

i S' 



1 - ''t-- r.r=, 
3. The complainant has taken the following steps to present this complaint to the 

respondent: 
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WHEREFORE, Complainant now requests the following relief: pd ,_) w "" 

t f>i J/ b~ r#/Jtl~&,}e l fNJIIf /')r. ~1/'iJft r l?ct:d4vi ~ 1- 1.5.2.. ~~~~ll 

1 _) L 1!/ <!I e. j (;_ 'IJ 5 -1-o M"' ptl.5 4<2j__ .s .J)efl, ~ ' 
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Form A310 RESIDENTIAL LEASE 
Apartment - Condominium - House 

BY THIS AGREEMENT made and entered into on September 15th , 1994, 
between Adrian & Judith Baum , herem referred to as Lessor, 
and G1H!ndolyn Miller , herein referred to as Lessee, 
Lessor leases to Lessee the premtses situated at 2 917 Missouri (upstairs) 

, in the City of St. Louis , County of 
, State of Mo. 6 3118 , and more particularly described as. 

follows: Three bedrms, one bath, stove, ref ridgera tor, wash/ dry , - hool(up 
together with all appurtenances, for a term of one years, to commence on October 1st 
19 94 • and to end on October 31st , 19 95, at o'clock . m. 

1. Rent. Lessee agrees to pay, without demand, to Lessor as rent for the demised premises the 
sum of Six hundred dollars -------------------------------Dollars 
($ 600. OX):>er month in advance on the 1 stday of each calendar month beginning October 1st 
19 94 , at 152 Brilliant Lane City 
of st. Louis • State of MO. 6 312 5 , or at such other place as Lessor may designate. 

2. Security Deposit. On execution of this .lease, Lessee deposits with Lessor 

Six hundred dollars------------------------------------- Dollars 
(~600. 00--------J, receipt of which is acknowledged by Lessor, as security for the faithful 
performance by Lessee of the terms hereof, to be returned to Lessee, wuhout mteresl, on the full and 
faithful performance by him of the provisions hereof. 

3. Quiet Enjoyment. Lessor covenants that on paying the rent and performing the covenants 
herein contained, Lessee shall peacefully and quietly have, hold, and enjoy the demised premises for the 
agreed term. 

4. Use of Premises. The demised premises shall be used and occupied by Lessee exclusively 
as a private single family residence, and neither the premises nor any part thereof shall be used at any time 
during the term of this lease by Lessee for the purpose of carrying on any business. profession, or trade of 
any kind, or for any purpose other than as a private single family residence. Lessee shall comply with all 
the sanitary laws, ordinances, rules, and orders of appropriate governmental authorities affecting the 
cleanliness, occupancy, and preservation of the demised premises, and the sidewalks connected thereto, 
during the term of this lease. 

S. Number of Occupants. LeS>ce agrees that the demised premises shall be occupied by no 
more than 6 persons. consisting of 1 adults and 5 children under the age of 

years, without the written consent of Lessor. 

6. Condition of Premises. Lessee stipulates that he has examined the demised premises. 
including the grounds and all buildings and improvements, and that they arc. at the time of this lease, in 
good order, repair. and a safe, clean, and tenantable condition. 

7. Assignment and Subletting. Without the prior written consent of Lessor, Lessee shall 
not assign this lease, or sublet or grant any concession or license to use the premises or any part thereof. A 
consent by Lessor to one assignment, subletting, concession, or license shall not be deemed to bt< a consent 
to any subsequent assignment, subletting, concession, or license. An assignment, subletting, concession. 
or license without the prior wrillen consent of Lessor, or an assignment or subletting by operation of law, 
shall be void and shall, at Lessor's option, terminate this lease. 

8. Alterations and Improvements. Lessee shall make no alterations to the buildings on 
the demised premises or construct any building or make other improvements on the demised premises 
without the prior written consent of Lessor. All alterations, changes, and improvements buill, constructed, 
or placed on the demised premises by Lessee, with the exception of fixtures remo\'able without damage to 
the premises and movable personal propeny, shall, unless otherwise provided by written agreement between 
Lessor and Lessee, be the property of Lessor and remain on the demised premises at the expiration or sooner 
termination of this lease. 

9. Damage to Premises. If the demised premises, or any part thereof, shall be partially 
damaged by fire or other casualty not due to Lessee's negligence or willful act or that of his employee. 
family, agent, or visitor, the premises shall be promptly repaired by Lessor and there shall be an abatement 
of rent corresponding with the time during which, and the extent lo which, the leased premises may have 
been untenantable; but, if the leased premises should be damaged other than by Lessee's negligence or 
willful act or that of his employee, family. agent, or visitor to the extent that Lessor shall decide not to 
rebuild or repair, the term of this lease shall end and the rent shall be prorated up to the time of the damage. 

ll~l'iilll'~lll!l~l!ll~ 
0 5~921 20045 0 



..:PARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY 

DIVISION OF BUILDING AND INSPECTION 
CITY OF ST. LOUIS, MO. 63103 

CN 60012-95 DATE FEBRUARY 15, 1995 

CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY AND ZONING 

THIS CERTIFIES THAT THE UNIT/PROPERTY AT 

2917 MISSOURI HAS BEEN INSPECTED BY THE DIVISION OF 

BUILDING AND INSPECTION AND HAS COMPLIED WITH APPLICABLE .PROVISIONS OF ST. 

LOUIS CITY ORDINANCES AS AMENDED, AS PERTAINING TO ITEMS LISTED BELOW AND 

MAY BE USED/OPERATED AS DESCRIBED. 

USE/TYPE 
RESIDENTIAL 

USE GROUP R3 

ISSUE '£0: JUDY BAUH 

FOR USE AS ONE UNIT (SECTION EIGHT) 
2ND FLOOR 

L. 

JUDY BAUM 
152 BRILLIANT LANE 
ST. LOUIS, MO 63125 

CURRENT 
ZONING 

C FOUR FAMILY RESIDENTIAL 

"The rarova l <rd di sp:lSCll of ast:estos is Slb j ect to 

req.Jirarmts of federal <rd state laws <rd reg.~laticns. In 

c,-JjithXl, fe.:kt·al ar.i state laws al:l/o,· ;·e.g.~tetic.-.s rruy 

illp)Se special req.Jirarmts for use,. raroval, <rd/or 

disp:lSCll of lll3terials <rd SJ.bstr:n:es lilich have bea1 

hazartb.ls or toxic SJ.bstcn::es, ~rtb.ls or resig--eted as 

toxic waste, or special waste, ~t to the provisicns of 

federal or state laws <rd;or reg.~lati<n." 

"Notice: The disp:lSCll of chrol iti<n waste is reg.~lated by 

the ci!plrtrrent of natural resrurces ~r ~ter 2f:IJ. 

R.S.Mo. SU:h waste, in types <rd q.mtities estcbl ished tJt 
the Misscuri Oepartrrent of Natural Resrurces, shall t:e 

taken to a chrol iti<n l<rdfi ll or a sa1itary l<rdfi ll for 

disp:lSCll 11 

BUILDING COMMISSIONER 



@iflJ af ~f. ~auis 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY 

Edward F. Tripp 

Director of Public Safety 

DIVISION OF BUILDING AND INSPECTION 
FREEMAN R. BOSLEY, JR. Martin P. Walsh, P 

Building Commisior 

;- ~~~1S 
MAYOR 

Date: 

Re: Occupancy Fermi t Application For: _...;;;d-'"""''--J....t.-:..1--<-Z-~/Y/____,~I~liP V/Z _z_-· 
Dear Applicant: 

The necessary inspections fo£-the occupancy referenced above 
are scheduled for ;;2-/- 9 5 between the hours of 10: oo 
a.m. and 2:00 p.m. It' is your responsibility to meet all of the 
inspectors at this address at the scheduled time and provide access 
to all areas required to be inspscted. 

If in an emergency, you find you 
appointments, please reschedule same no later 
to the above date. To reschedule, please call 
between the hours of 8:00a.m. and 4:45p.m., 

cannot keep your 
than 24 hours prior 
the Permit Section, 
at (314) 622-3313. 

In the event the inspector(s) fail to complete the require< 
inspection(s) within the time and date indicated above, please call 
the telephone numbers listed below. 

Your failure to provide access for all inspections may result 
in abandonment of your application. Furthermore, once you have 
been notified of code violations at the above referenced address, 
it is your responsibility to secure necessary permits and correct 
said violations within 90-days. If these steps are not taken your 
application will be abandoned and it shall b~ illegal to occupy 
this building or any portion thereof. 

If the listed violations cannot be completely corrected in 
that time period; it will be your responsibility to contact the 
inspector(s) involved in your inspection(s) to secure an extension. 

Be informed: if your application is abandoned, the filing fee 
CANNOT be refunded. A new application would be required and 
additional fees paid. 

Having read and understood the above, I wish to continue this 
application process. 

~ '·lding Inspector 
umbing Inspector 
ectrical Inspector 

Mechanical Inspector 
---Fire Marshall Inspector 

622-4751 
622-4356 
622-3325 

'622-3375 
622-1900 



f', ~ £ _:-~19~7~J--=---~s:-p-::-:-., i-f--,_.,')___:£~~:_~ i. J,:J- b 
DEPARTMENTOFP - "''-'vv._ - 0 

DIVISION OF B~~t;,~N~AFETY J 

St_ L()~is, Mo., 

Received of 
A D INSPECTION . _ 

For Special Inspection of 

inspectors 4~ ~---
to all areas required to be ~n;,l:'..,·---

.rtin P. Walsh, PE 
ding Commisioner 

above 
10:00 

>f the 
'-CCess 

If in an emergency, you find you cannot keep your 
appointments, please reschedule same no later than 24 hours prior 
to the above date. To reschedule, please call the Permit Section, 
between the hours of 8:00a.m. and 4:45p.m., at (314) 622-3313. 

In the event the inspector(s) fail to complete the required 
inspection(s) within the time and date indicated above, please call 
the telephone numbers listed below. 

iour failure to provide access for all inspections may result 
in abandonment of your application. Furthermore, once you have 
been notified of code violations at the above referenced address, 
it is your responsibility to secure necessary permits and correct 
said violations within 90-days. If these steps are not takon your 
application will be abandoned and it shall ~e illegal to occupy 
this building or any portion thereof. 

;_ 

If the listed violations cannot be completely corrected in 
that time period; it will be your responsibility to contact the 
inspector(s) involved in your inspection(s) to secure an extension. 

Be informed: if your application is abandoned, the filing fee 
CANNOT be refunded. A new application would be required and 
additional fees paid. 

Having read and understood the above, I wish to continue this 
application process. 

~ ·~lding Inspector 
umbing Inspector 
ectrical Inspector 

Mechanical Inspector 
----Fire Marshall Inspector 

622-4751 
622-4356 
622-3325 
622-3375 
622-1900 

Ruildinf! Safety is NO Accident 



TO: BAUM, ADRIAN 

152 BRILLIANT 
ST. LOUIS , MO 63125 

Dear Owner/Manager: 

HOUSING ASSISTANCE PROGRAM 
8865 NATURAL BRIDGE 

ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI 63121 
04/10/95 

IMPORTANT - PLEASE READ 

The Housing Assistance Program hereby approves the enclosed lease 

between litli:J.IjL._tlQJ3.it\.~---------------- and t1ib.L~8.-.!.._§\:i~~Q.Qb.'f~------------·-

The portion of rent the tenant shall be obligated to pay the owner or 

manager on the first of the month is $ lQ.!..QQ_, effective Q2LQli2~--

Under the terms of the Housing Assistance Program Contract, the Hous 

Authority agross to pay $ ~1Q.!..QQ to the owner or manager within the 

first week of each month. 

Enclosed are two Housing Authority Contracts. 

BOTH CONTRACTS MUST BE SIGNED BY THE OWNER OR HIS AGENT. RETURN BOTH 

CONTRACTS TO THE HOUSING AUTHORITY OF ST. LOUIS COUNTY IMMEDIATELY BY 

MAIL OR IN PERSON. THE AUTHORITY WILL THEN EXECUTE THE CONTRACTS AND 

RETURN ONE TO YOU. NO PAYMENTS WILL BE ISSUED UNTIL A SIGNED CONTRACT 

HAS BEEN RECEIVED BY OUR AGENCY. 

Prorated Rents Effective: 

Tenant's Portion: 

HAP Amount: 

After receipt of the contract this tenant's new caseworker ~·ill be: 



HOUSING AUTHORITY OF ST. LOUTS COUNTY 
HOUSING ASSISTANCE PROGRAM 

1.0/11/95 

HOUSING ASSTSTANCF PAYMENTS CONTRACT/LEASE ADDENDUM AMENDMENT 

HAUM, ADRIAN Clt,.•ner 
02 1-:e: 

S i. gnai~ure: 

---------------------• 19 
152 BRTLI.TANf OWNER NBR: 008663 sy LOUTS , 1'>10 6312.f.i 

V Annual Re-exam i. r,a·t ion Special: 

"his is to advise the owner and family of adjustments made to the Housing 
\SS ist-'3nce Paymeni~s Cor.t_raci:. and Lease Ad<;iendum concerning t.he ahove fam i.l. y, 
~"'-•ner 2nd d•A•e 1 ling Ul"' it .. 

. . ) The Housing Assistance Payrneni~ Cont.raci;; is amended as fc>llot,.ts. 

! - ) 

; - ) 

' . ) 

I'"' Sect. ion 3: 
(a) Contract. Ren-t:.: The t_ot.al mon·th l y ren·t payable ·to t:.he 01Atr1er dur :i. ng 

the term of the contract shall be$ ______________ .. 

(h) Tenant. Rerd~: The family shall pay$ ----------per month t.o t.he 
o• .. •net·· .. 

~c) Housing Ass :i.st.ance Payrner.i .. s: HASLC shall pay on l:)ehal f of t.he 

family a payment of$ ------------per month. 

l r, general: 
The Adder,durn t.o Hous :i. ng Ass :i.st. . .;~r,c:e Payment.s Cord:.ract. (copy ai~ t:.ac:hed) is 
i I"'Cot·pot·a t-ed in i ~s ent it·e·t.y. 

The ! ... ease Addendum :i.s amended as foll()t,.ts: Sect:i.on(D); Item (2.). 

Tenant. Rent.: The farn:i 1 y shal 1 pay $ ---------- pet· mont.h ro r·-h<.? o•,Jnet· 

The t_e rm will ~·~ rt_ -~_Q_\.\.9_\p______ ~ nd '•' i 11 e c.d _ _Qq-,2}ji':}_J ________ _ 
All ot.het· pt·ov1.s1.on:.; o-f t.he H<:HJS1.ng Ass1sitanc(?. Payments Contract and 
!..ease ~d~endum no·t mocli1i.ed by i~hi.s ~1E?nd e/3--t,-.shall remain t.he same as 
t.he or1.g1.nal contract dat.ed _____ Q\J -~---------· 

--------------------' 
19 ______ _ 

ious inrJ Au thor it.y St.. Lou L,:; Count.y Date 

~WENOOL YN MILl. ER 
'.9 MTSSOURT 
,p·, .,.I, 

;r_ lOUIS , MO 63118 

TZ.J 
SLE'SAOUM) 

THTS FORM RENEWS YOUR LEASE. 

Ten;;;lnt S ignatut·e: ---------------------
Dai~e: --------------------' 19 ______ _ 



0 0 
0 

S fATFMEIH OF OCCUPANCY / PAYMENTS f·OR 03/15/96 - 03/15/96 

'I'll\ I 
Hh~ 

-;:s;·~-

BAUM, flORlAN 

152 BRJ LUANl 
ST. LOlliS MO 6'3.125 

'---------------- --------------------------------- REr1SON Ki·Y ----·- ---------------------------------------- i 

:::N{IRMAL A= l ENANT Dm1AGf-S B- VACANCY I OSS C::ADOL 03/96 
D::D!·D 03/96 E-=llOMlN f-EE Fc·ADOL 01/96 G<=ADDL 02/96 
H=OI·D 12/95 l=DEO 0 t/% J-·DE[J 02/96 L=ADOL 12/95 I 

1-------------- --· --- --- ------------------------------ ------ --·-------------------------------------------- ---! 
; 

-.-. ., . - • .. ---

CHECK NUMBER NAM( CHECK DATE: 03/15/96 
BALL"l, ADRIAN 

NAMf ADDRESS PA tO BACK PAY HELD PAY 
7.91/ H 1: 5SOUR f 1080.00 

.__,_ __ A P f : A 

BR : 1.'1 5 f. LOU [S MO 63118 /" sso.oo 

'I"''' I 1 rH~ R \ CHECK fOTALS: 1080.00 

I 

\ 
I 

\ 

l080.00 

\ 

'. l 'It_' H~ H ii 

PC'IGE: : 

REASON 

!I ' ' nH 





Dear Gwendolyn Miller 

JAMZ 
Properties 

Rental • Rehab 

152 Brilliant Lane 
St. Louis, Mo. 63 1 

( 314) 8 '15 -JU>$ Z 

It has come to our attention that the following gas bill 
has not been paid by you. This bill is in regards to the 

bill from February to March of 1995. I have talked to both the 
Housing Authority and to the gas company in regards to this bill. 

I was told by the gas company that you stated you did not 
move into 2917 Missouri the 2nd floor until March the 19th ... The 
Housing Authority has assured me that in fact you are responsible 
for this bill. A copy of your lease approval is dated February 
15th 1995 shows that in fact you are responsible for this bill. 

It is our hope that you will voluntarialy resolve this matter 
with the gas company very soon to avoid further action, by us 
in contacting the Housing Authority once again. 

Sincerely, 

Judith A. BAUM 



I Laclede Gas 
Company 

DRAWER 2 
ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI 63171 

~~J;g~AT2917 MISSOURI AVE 2FL 

~cooum J ~UMBER 167081-002 

SERVICE FROM TO 
PAYMEm DUE BY 
PRESEm METER READING 
PREVIOUS METER READING 
GAS USED CUBIC FEET (00) 

DELINQUEm AFTER 0 52 3 9 S 

(OO's) l~~'f X FArtifloA"' THERMS 
RATE· DEPOSIT· AMOUNT 

CHARGE FOR GAS F I N A L E ILL NOT I c E 
SALES TAX 
MUN/CNTY TAX 

BAL AS OF JUNE 01 
CURRENT BALANCE 

20556 
20556 

MAY WE AGAIN REMIND YOU OF 
THE UNPAIC BALANCE FOR THIS 
ACCOUNT. FLEASE GIVE THIS 
YOUR IMMEDIATE ATTENTION. 

DEGREE 
DAYS I Qii.RGES FOO GAS ARE SUB.IECT TO INCREASE 00 DECREASE TO REFlECT C><AHGES IN Tl<E 

PRICE PAID BY LAO.EDE FOR NATURAl 
GAS. M CURRENT PER THERM A!WSTMENT IS 

zrD 
0:;) 
-I­
I-(/) 
cr. Ul 
0-
c.I 
u· t­
::·Z 
;:gs 
r..t­
wW 
wa: 

"' 

AMOUNT 
DUE 

20556 I 

x~~9< 

BAUM~JUOITH A 
152 BRILLIANTE OR. 
ST. LOUIS~MO 63125 

1670810029000020556r 

$205.56 



Judith A. Batnn 
152 Brilliante Dr. 
St. Louis, MO 63125 

LACLEDE GAS COMPANY 
720 OLIVE STREET 

ST. LOUIS. MISSOURI 63101 

September 29, 1995 

Amount Owed: 
Account Number: 

$205.56 
167081-002 Re: 2917 Missouri Ave. 2fl 

Dear Judith A. Batnn: 

Your unpaid account with Laclede Gas Company has been transferred to 
the Final Bill Collection Department. Your failure to respond to 
Laclede 1s previous notices indicates to us the need to take additional 
collection action. We are now prepared to do so. 

This is an attempt to collect a debt, and any information obtained will 
be used for that purpose. Forward your payment immediately in the 
enclosed envelope. If payment is not received within 10 days, we will 
forward this claim to our collection attorney, subjecting you to 
additional inconvenience and costs. 

Sincerely, 

0_,-~V-1 
C. Henry \ 
Assistant Manager 
Final Bill Collection Dept. 

CH: med 

Enclosure 



, SOUTH MAIN STREET 
AI NT CHARLES, MISSOURI 63301 

02-07-96 1630970 

l.ll •••• ll •••• ll •• l.l.l.l ••• ll.l ••• l ••• ll •• ll •• l.l ••. l.l •• l.ll 
BAUM, JUDITH AS 
152 BRILLIANT LN I 1 
SAINT LOUIS, MO 63125-3713 

ACCOUNT NUMBER 
1630970 

SINCE 1934 

G 

PLEASE ENCLOSE THIS PORTION Vv1TH 'lOUR PAYMENT AND NOTE YOUR ACCOUNT NUMBER ON 'lOUR CHECK 

RE: LACLEDE GAS 
2917 MISSOURI AVE 

BALANCE DUE: 205.56 

t.wauc .. wcoLLicTou 

WE HAVE BEEN UNABLE TO RESOLVE THE ISSUE OF YOUR OUTSTANDING BALANCE. 

~~&D THE BALANCE DUE IMMEDIATELY TO AVOID FURTHER ACTION ON YOUR ACCOUNT(S). 

MS SLATE (314) 949-4017 
ACCOUNT REPRESENTATIVE 
L34 
R. C. WILSON COMPANY 

PAYMENT SHOULD BE MADE TOR. C. WILSON COMPANY. 

THIS IS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT. ANY INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED 
FOR THAT PURPOSE. 

A $20.00 HANDLING FEE WILL BE ADDED ON ALL RETURNED CHECKS. 

CREDl'l'OR 
OTHER CREDITORS 

TOTAL 

AMOU.N'l' 
205.56 
205.56 

lN'I'~RB.S'l' 

0.00 
b.oo 

FEES 
0.00 
0.00 

'ro·:rAL 
205.56 
205.56 



<!i:ommi~~ionrr!i 

SHEILA LUMPE 
Chair 

HAROLD CRUMPTON 

CONNIE MURRAY 

ROBERT G. SCHEMENAUER 

M. DIANNE DRAINER 
Vice Chair 

Mr. Adrian Baum 
152 Brillante Lane 
St. Louis, MO 63125 

Re: 2917 Missouri 2Fl 

Dear Mr. Baum: 

j!llltssourt llublic ~erbtce QJ:ommtsston 
POST OFFICE BOX 360 

JEFFERSON CITY, MISSOURI 65102 
573-751-3234 

573-751-1847 (Fax Number) 
http://www.ecodev.state.mo.us/psc/ 

JuneS, 1998 

CECIL I. WRIGHT 
Executive Director 

WESS A. HENDERSON 
Director, Utility Operations 

GORDON L. PERSINGER 
Director, Advisory & Public Affairs 

ROBERT SCHALLENBERG 
Director, Utility Services 

DONNA M. KOLILIS 
Director, Administration 

DALE HARDY ROBERTS 
Secretary/Chief Regulatory Law Judge 

DANA K. JOYCE 
General Counsel 

This is in response to your complaint against Laclede Gas Company regarding a billing dispute. L 

records indicate you contacted the Public Service Commission on April 13, 1998. You stated your wife 
had owned the property at 2917 Missouri 2 FL, St. Louis, and Laclede Gas transferred a bill from a 
previous tenant, Gwendolyn Miller, to your residential account. 

Once our office received the complaint, I contacted a representative of Laclede Gas and discussed the 
complaint. The following information was provided by the Laclede representative: 

1) Judith Baum's name and social security number was on the account from 11/22/94 
through 3/18/95. 

2) Gwendolyn Miller's name and social security number was on the account from 3/18/95 
through 2/15/96. 

3) The residential lease provided by Adrian Baum shows that Gwendolyn Miller agreed 
to pay rent from 10/1/94 through 10/31/95. 

4) On 3/2/95, Adrian Baum called and stated that the tenant had been there since 2/15/95. 
Mr. Adrian Baum was advised that no turn off/turn on had been taken to reflect this 
change in the account status. Furthermore, Mr. Baum did not request a turn off at that 
time, and did not have the account transferred out of his wife's name. 
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5) On 3/2/95, Mr. Baum stated that he was mailing $109.46 to be applied to the account 
on 2917 Missouri 2FL under the name of Judith Baum. Prior to this payment, another 
payment was applied to Mrs. Baum's account for $32.89 in January of 1995. 

6) On 3/3/95, the Baum's requested that the bill for 2917 Missouri 2FL be mailed to their 
home address at 152 Brilliant. At that time, the account was still in the name of Judith 
Baum and no turn off had been requested. 

7) On 3/8/95, Gwendolyn Miller received a heat grant in the amount of $226.00, thus 
authorizing a turn on by 4/21/95 at 2917 Missouri 2FL. 

8) On 4/7/95, Ms. Gwendolyn Miller stated that she moved in on 3/5/95 and IS 

responsible for any gas used since that date. 

It is the company's position that the remaining balance of $205.56 at 2917 Missouri was for the time 
period of February 13, 1995, through March 5, 1995. The ending date coincides with the information 
received from Gwendolyn Miller. Therefore, the charges transferred to your account are valid and will 
remain on your account. Laclede Gas Company's representative believes that the dispute is between the 
landlord and the tenant and that Laclede Gas should not be involved. 

After calling and discussing your complaint, you indicated you may wish to file a formal complaint. 

In accordance with rule 4CSR 240-13.070 (4)(B) the formal complaint must be filed within thirty 
(30) days of the date of this letter or service may be subject to discontinuance. 

A formal complaint must be filed in written form including an original or duplicate original and ten 
(10) copies addressed to Dale Hardy Roberts, Secretary/Chief Regulatory Law Judge of the 
Commission. After filing, the Commission will give the company thirty (30) days to either satisfactorily 
resolve the complaint or respond in writing with the company position. If the complaint is not settled 
and the company responds denying the allegations, the Commission may order the Staff to conduct an 
investigation and may schedule a hearing. 

The hearing is very similar to a trial in a court of law. At the time of the hearing, state law requires that 
you present evidence which will substantiate your claim against the company. The company also will be 
given the opportunity to present evidence discounting your claims. All parties, including the 
Commission's Staff, will have the opportunity to cross-examine the other parties witnesses. Further, 
any person as defined in 4CSR 240-2.010(11), other than an individual must be represented by an 
attorney. 

Please note further filing requirements in the enclosed Chapter 2 - Rules of Practice and Procedure. If 
you have any further questions or concerns please call our office toll-free at 1-800-392-4211. 



Sincerely, 

Consumer Services Specialist 

sw 

cc: Paul Herrmann 

Enc: Chapter 2 - Rules of Practice and Procedure and Formal Complaint Form 


